

No. 21-5592

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN H. RAMIREZ,

Petitioner,

v.

BRYAN COLLIER, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, TEXAS
DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KELLY J. SHACKELFORD
HIRAM S. SASSER, III
STEPHANIE N. TAUB
LEA E. PATTERSON
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
2001 West Plano Parkway
Suite 1600
Plano, TX 75075
(972) 941-4444

MICHAEL J. WALSH, JR.*
**Counsel of Record*
OLIVIA S. SINGELMANN
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
Washington Harbour
3000 K Street, N.W.
Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20007
(202) 295-4040
mike.walsh@foley.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

September 27, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*. 1

INTRODUCTION. 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. RLUIPA Requires That Respondents Articulate
a Compelling Interest Prohibiting Them From
Granting This Particular Petitioner an
Exception to Their Policies, at This Particular
Time, Under This Particular Set of Facts 4

II. Respondents Fail to Meet Their Burden
Under RLUIPA Because They Fail to
Provide Particularized Evidence of a Compelling
Interest 6

CONCLUSION. 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	7
<i>Dunn v. Smith</i> , 141 S. Ct. 725 (2021)	7
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	3, 4, 5, 6, 8
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	3, 5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Yellowbear v. Lampert</i> , 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014)	4, 6, 7, 8

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b)	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a)	8
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a)(1)	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a)(2)	3
